Formative Instructional and Assessment Tasks

	Measuring the Jump Ropes
4.MD.1-Task 1 

	Domain
	Measurement and Data

	Cluster
	Solve problems involving measurement and conversion of measurements from a larger unit to a smaller unit.

	Standard(s)
	4.MD.1 Know relative sizes of measurement units within one system of units including km, m, cm; kg, g; lb, oz.; l, ml; hr, min, sec. Within a single system of measurement, express measurements in a larger unit in terms of a smaller unit. Record measurement equivalents in a two-column table. For example, know that 1 ft is 12 times as long as 1 in. Express the length of a 4 ft snake as 48 in. Generate a conversion table for feet and inches listing the number pairs (1, 12), (2, 24), (3, 36), ...

	Materials
	Paper and pencil

	
	Measuring the Jump Ropes
There are some jump ropes in a container in the gym.  The students need to sort them by length. 
Sally picks all the ropes that are 40 inches or shorter
Mary picks all the ropes between 41 and 50 inches long.

Tanya picks all the ropes that are between 51 and 62 inches long.

Jose picks all the ropes that are between 63 and 74 inches long.

Lebron picks all the ropes that are 75 inches or longer.
Part 1: 

Based on the data below, how many jump ropes does each person pick up?

3 ft

2 ft

5 ft

4 ft

4 ft

3 ft

5 ft

7 ft

6 ft

6 ft

6 ft

3 ft

5 ft

4 ft

Part 2: 
Another bin is found. After students add the ropes below to their pile, how many do they each have?

6 ft 2 in

4 ft 3 in

2 ft 11 in

3 ft 4 in

3 ft 5 in

3 ft 11 in
6 ft 8 in
5 ft 11 in
5 ft 2 in
5 ft 3 in
3 ft 1 in
2 ft 3 in
3 ft 6 in
4 ft 2 in
Part 3: 
Describe how you solved the tasks in Part Two. 


	Rubric

	Level I
	Level II
	Level III

	Limited Performance 
· Students make more than 2 errors.
	Not Yet Proficient
· Students make 1 or 2 errors OR their explanation in Part 3 is not accurate.

	Proficient in Performance
·  The student provides correct answers. Part 1: Sally: 4 ropes, Mary: 3 ropes, Tanya: 3 ropes, Jose: 2 ropes, Lebron: 1 rope. 
·  Part 2: Sally: 4 ropes. Mary: 4 ropes, Tanya: 2 ropes, Jose: 3 ropes, Lebron: 1 rope.
· Part 3: Student discusses multiplying the number of feet by 12 and adding the number of inches. 


	Standards for Mathematical Practice

	1.  Makes sense and perseveres in solving problems.

	2.  Reasons abstractly and quantitatively.

	3.  Constructs viable arguments and critiques the reasoning of others.

	4.  Models with mathematics.

	5.  Uses appropriate tools strategically.

	6.  Attends to precision.

	7.  Looks for and makes use of structure.

	8.  Looks for and expresses regularity in repeated reasoning.


Measuring the Jump Rope
There are some jump ropes in a container in the gym.  The students need to sort them by length. 

Sally picks all the ropes that are shorter than 40 inches.

Mary picks all the ropes between 41 and 50 inches long.

Tanya picks all the ropes that are between 51 and 62 inches long.

Jose picks all the ropes that are between 63 and 74 inches long.

Lebron picks all the ropes that are longer than 75 inches. 

Part 1: Based on the data below, how many jump ropes does each person pick up?

	3 ft
	2 ft
	5 ft
	4 ft
	4 ft
	3 ft
	5 ft

	7 ft
	6 ft
	6 ft
	6 ft
	3 ft
	5 ft
	4 ft


Part 2: Another bin is found. After students add the ropes below to their pile, how many do they each have?

	6 ft 2 in
	4 ft 3 in
	2 ft 11 in
	3 ft 4 in
	3 ft 5 in
	3 ft 11 in
	6 ft 8 in

	5 ft 11 in
	5 ft 2 in
	5 ft 3 in
	3 ft 1 in
	2 ft 3 in
	3 ft 6 in
	4 ft 2 in


Part 3: Describe how you solved the tasks in Part Two. 

NC DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION





FOURTH GRADE

